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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr Swanson

Scheme
:
Consignia Pension Plan

Employer
:
Consignia plc (formerly The Post Office)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 15 May 2001)
1. Mr Swanson complains of discrimination on the grounds of age.  He says that in consequence, he has suffered injustice, in particular financial loss in that the pension and lump sum he has received are less than he ought to have been paid.

SCHEME DOCUMENTS

2. The Scheme is governed by a Deed of Trust and Rules.  Schedule 4 Section B Rule 8 deals with retirement on redundancy and subsection (3) (b) provides:

“if [the member] is retired within 10 years before normal retiring age and with not less than 5 years’ qualifying service, the benefits in Rule 4 will be paid without deferment and will be based on the service enhanced to what would have been reckonable at normal retiring age or by 6 2/3 years whichever is the less.”

Clause 1 of the Trust Deed defines “Normal retiring age as: 

“the age of 60 except where this would be lower because of service in unhealthy places”

Mr Swanson’s NRA was therefore sixty years.

3. The Scheme booklet current at the time Mr Swanson left his employment dealt on page 11 with retirement on redundancy and stated:

“If after completing at least 5 years’ qualifying service you are retired on the grounds of redundancy and are age 50 or over you will receive immediate payment of pension calculated using 1/80 and a lump sum calculated using 3/80 of final pensionable pay and the lower of

· reckonable service increased by 6 2/3 years (subject to not more than doubling the service); or

· reckonable service increased to the number of years you would have had at NRA.”

MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Swanson was offered early retirement/voluntary redundancy in 1999.  He expected to receive his annual pension enhanced by six and two thirds years’ service, a similarly enhanced lump sum, plus a termination payment.

5. On 27 August 1999 a letter was sent to him referring to the possible termination of his service on the grounds of redundancy and advising that, assuming a last day of service of 31 August 1999, Mr Swanson would receive an annual pension of £11,402, a lump sum of £34,208 and compensation payments of £24,195.44 and £1,200 (if single) or £2,400 (if married).  Those figures were calculated on the basis of an enhancement of less than three years (ie up to age sixty years which was Mr Swanson’s normal retirement age (NRA)) and not the six and two thirds years’ enhancement Mr Swanson had anticipated.  In money terms, enhancements on the latter basis would have given him an annual pension of £14,049, a lump sum of £42,146 and compensation of £28,098.

6. On 1 September 1999 Mr Swanson accepted the offer of redundancy but subject to his dispute regarding his different treatment because of his age.

7. Mr Swanson pursued the matter with the Employer.  After seeking legal advice, the Employer maintained that Mr Swanson had not been discriminated on the grounds of age.

8. Mr Swanson referred the matter to my office in May 2001.  A member of my staff wrote to him on 3 September 2001 pointing out that discrimination on the grounds of age was not unlawful and expressing the view that I would be unable to uphold his complaint.  Mr Swanson was not prepared to accept that and I agreed with him that his complaint warranted further investigation.

9. On his complaint form Mr Swanson said that in 1992 his Employer (then The Post Office) stated a very strong commitment to equal opportunities.  Mr Swanson provided a copy of a document dated September 1997 entitled “The Post Office Equal Opportunities Policy”.  That document included the following:

“The Post Office is firmly committed to providing and promoting equality of opportunity for all existing and prospective employees and agents.

To achieve this we will strive to create an environment in which there is respect for every individual and recognition of their aspirations, regardless of their race, colour, creed, ethnic or national origins, gender, marital or family status, sexuality, disability or age.”

10. Mr Swanson said that a colleague with similar service to his own but aged 53 years or less would have received the full enhancement of six and two thirds years’ service and the only reason Mr Swanson had not was because of his age which Mr Swanson felt was discrimination on the grounds of age and contrary to his Employer’s stated policy.  Mr Swanson calculated that he had suffered financial losses of £12,088 based on the shortfall in his pension, lump sum and compensation with the loss of pension being a continuing loss.  He further said that he had had to find some employment and he had purchased a smaller home for his retirement.

11. The Employer instructed solicitors, CMS Cameron McKenna, who wrote to my office on 7 December 2001 setting out the Employer’s formal response to Mr Swanson’s complaint.

12. The Employer maintains that Mr Swanson, as a member with some seniority and having been involved in redundancy exercises for other employees, would have been aware of the standard redundancy terms.  In particular, he should have been aware that, in the case of members aged over 50 years with at least five years service, the increase to reckonable service of six and two thirds years’ service was subject to a limit that the increased service could not exceed that which could have been reckonable at NRA which, as Mr Swanson accepts, was sixty years.  The Employer says that the correspondence with Mr Swanson throughout August 1999 demonstrates that, although his signed acceptance of the offer referred to his dispute, it is clear that he was aware of the basis upon which his pension benefits would actually be calculated.  In the circumstances, the Employer maintains that it cannot be responsible for matters such as Mr Swanson’s need to seek other employment and his purchase of a smaller property.

13. The Employer does not accept that it was a term of Mr Swanson’s contract that he would not be discriminated against on age grounds.  The Employer refers to its equal opportunities policy and information set out in a booklet entitled “Code of Business Standards A Guide for Employees”.  The 1999 version of that booklet which was current at the time Mr Swanson left his employment states that the Employer does not “discriminate unjustifiably against individuals on grounds of age.” The Employer points out that in contrast to other grounds for discrimination, there is no blanket provision that there will be no discrimination on grounds of age, only no unjustifiable discrimination on that ground.

14. In any event, the Employer does not accept that the provisions for enhancement of service were discriminatory on the grounds of age.  The Employer points out that the relevant rule (stating that service would be enhanced by the lesser of six and two thirds years or the amount to attain NRA) applies to every member irrespective of his or her age on entering the Scheme.

15. The Employer refers to the House of Lords decision in Taylor v Secretary of State for Scotland [2000] 3 All ER 90 and says that the application of a minimum retirement age is analogous to the retirement age basis of the reckonable service enhancement.  Alternatively, the Employer argues that discrimination on the basis of age is objectively justified.  It points out that the primary aim of the enhancement provision is to provide some protection for an employee over the age of fifty years who is made redundant.  It would not have been open to Mr Swanson, in common with every other employee, to have continued working and accruing pension benefits beyond normal retiring age (ie sixty years).  Further, the Employer points out that the European Union Council Directive 2000/78/EC recognised that “differences in treatment in connection with age may be justified under certain circumstances”.

16. In response, Mr Swanson said that he did not recall receiving a copy of the Scheme booklet and said that copies of the Scheme Rules were not readily available.  He said that in 1992 the Post Office (as it was then) stated a very strong commitment to equal opportunities which made it clear that no individual would be discriminated against on grounds including age and that remained the policy up to the time when Mr Swanson left.  Mr Swanson further said that although NRA is sixty years, in practice many employees remained in service beyond that age and continued to enhance their pensions, so long as their total length of service did not exceed forty years.

17. Mr Swanson subsequently produced a copy of an undated document entitled “Royal Mail Equal Opportunities Policy”.  The following extracts are relevant:

“No employee or prospective employee will receive unfair or unlawful treatment due to race, colour, nationality, ethnic or national origins, religion, creed, sex, sexual orientation, marital status or disability, nor face unwarranted discrimination on grounds of age.

Royal Mail will identify and root out any unfair or unlawful discrimination on the grounds of age.”

18. The Employer was unable to date the document but said that a new equal opportunities policy statement had been launched in September 1997 (a copy of which, as mentioned above, Mr Swanson provided) which superceded any earlier version of the policy of which the undated document was one.

19. Mr Swanson has sent to me a further document, headed “Royal Mail North Wales North West Equal Opportunities in Employment A summary of Royal Mail’s Policy.” Although “1993” had been handwritten on the document it appears from a quotation appearing on page nine that the correct date must in fact be 1995 or later.  Mr Swanson drew attention to a number of extracts from the document.  In the introduction on page two the following appeared:

“Royal Mail ….. is committed to promoting equality of opportunity in all aspects of employment.  We will encourage all our employees to realise the valuable role that can be played by people from all different sectors of the community regardless of their:

colour

religion

ethnic or national origin

disability

age

gender

marital status

sexuality”

On page three under the heading “What does Royal Mail policy cover” it states:

“It covers every aspect of employment and it also covers all the services provided by Royal Mail.  This includes pay, training, conditions of service, recruitment, development and the opportunities for reward and recognition.”

On page eight under the heading “What to do if you have a problem” the following appears:

“If you think you have been treated unfairly because of your

colour

religion

ethnic or national origin

disability

age

gender

marital status

sexuality

Royal Mail will take your complaint seriously, and it will be investigated.”

On page nine, under the heading “Who is responsible for making it work?” it states:

“Everyone who works for Royal Mail is responsible.

It is a condition of service that all Royal Mail employees behave in a non-racist, non-sexist, non-discriminatory way.”

On the same page the following quotation from Royal Mail North Wales & North West Strategic Plan 1992 – 1995 appears:

“Our objective is to ensure that no primary or secondary discrimination exists anywhere within North Wales and North West Division.”

20. In the light of the document Mr Swanson says that the commitment not to discriminate on the grounds of age is given unequivocally and without reservation.  He says that he has a right to be treated accordingly and Consignia have attempted to ignore that commitment and rely instead on other regulations.  Mr Swanson says that he was given a promise that he would not be treated differently because of his age but that is exactly what Consignia have done in calculating his pension and lump sum.

CONCLUSIONS

21. Mr Swanson has not disputed that his benefits have been calculated in accordance with the Rules.

22. Mr Swanson says that he did not receive a copy of the booklet referred to in paragraph 3.  The information in the booklet was consistent with the Scheme Rules and clearly expressed.  The receipt or otherwise of the booklet does not affect his argument that the Rules were discriminatory and in breach of his Employer’s stated equal opportunities policy.  Secondly, although the formal offer of redundancy was issued to Mr Swanson on 27 August 1999 and accepted by him (subject to his dispute) on 1 September 1999 it is clear (from email correspondence between Mr Swanson and the Personnel Director some weeks earlier) that Mr Swanson was aware that under the Scheme Rules he would not, in view of his age, receive the full six and two thirds years’ enhancement.

23. I turn now to Mr Swanson’s main arguments that the Rules are discriminatory on the grounds of age and in breach of the Employer’s stated equal opportunities policy.  Whilst discrimination on various grounds (such as sex, race and to a certain extent disability) has for some time been unlawful, discrimination on the grounds of age is not of itself currently unlawful although it may soon become so as a result of a European Directive.  Article 6 of the Directive permits differences in treatment on the grounds of age if “they are objectively and reasonably justified by a legitimate aim, including legitimate employment policy …and if the means of achieving that aim are appropriate and necessary.” Article 6(2) also specifically allows member states to permit occupational pension schemes to fix “ages for admission or entitlement to retirement or invalidity benefits …and the use … of age criteria in actuarial calculations” (so long as this does not result in sex discrimination.).  Further, the Directive is expressed to be without prejudice to national provisions laying down retirement ages.  Thus it is by no means certain that what Mr Swanson regards as discrimination on the grounds of age will become unlawful when the directive is implemented.

24. Mr Swanson argues that the Employer has failed to follow its own equal opportunities policy which includes provisions relating to discrimination on age grounds.  Mr Swanson has referred to the 1997 statement and to earlier policy statements.  I can understand Mr Swanson’s wish to rely on the earlier statements and his concern that the Employer should not be permitted to resile from earlier given promises but it seems to me that the relevant policy is the one in force at the time Mr Swanson left, which was the 1997 statement.

25. However the 1997 statement is not the full story.  As mentioned above, the Employer’s equal opportunities policy is further set out in its “Code of Business Standards” booklet which states that the Employer will not “discriminate unjustifiably against individuals on grounds of age”.  That is similar to the undertaking given in the undated policy statement in that the latter did not provide any absolute bar against age discrimination but referred to “unwarranted discrimination on the grounds of age” and to “unfair or unlawful discrimination on grounds of age”.  Whilst I do not necessarily consider that the later policy represented any shift in the Employer’s position which was unfavourable to Mr Swanson, I bear in mind the reference to “unlawful” because, as I have already set out, age discrimination is not yet unlawful.

26. The Employer has argued that the aim of Rule 8(3)(b) is to provide some protection for a redundant employee aged over fifty years so as to put that employee in the position in which he or she would have been, had the redundancy not occurred.  In Mr Swanson’s case, he would have continued in employment until his NRA of sixty years so to enhance his benefits beyond that date would put him in a better position than had the redundancy not occurred.  On balance, I am persuaded by the Employer’s argument and I conclude that, even if there was discrimination against Mr Swanson on the grounds of his age, such discrimination can be justified and I am not persuaded that any discrimination suffered by Mr Swanson was unwarranted or unfair.  In the circumstances I find that there was no breach by the Employer of its equal opportunities policy and therefore no maladministration.

27. As far as the document more recently produced by Mr Swanson is concerned, although age discrimination is certainly mentioned, the main areas that the policy covers are identified as harassment, ethnic minorities, women, people with disabilities and sexuality.  Further, pension benefits are not included in the list of aspects of employment covered set out on page three of the document.

28. Be that as it may, I am unable to agree with Mr Swanson that the aim and effect of the document is far reaching as he suggests.  In effect, Mr Swanson seeks to argue that he cannot in any circumstances be treated differently because of his age.  I do not agree.  What the document is aimed at averting is unfair treatment.  Different treatment is not necessarily unfair treatment.  Against the background that I have set out above, even though Mr Swanson may have been treated differently because of his age, I do not conclude that he was unfairly treated.

29. It follows that I am unable to uphold Mr Swanson’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 November 2002
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